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7.1      Variator operating
         principle

7.1      Betriebsprinzip 7.1      Principio di funzionamento
         del variatore

The me chan i cal variator is based on an
epicyclic trans mis sion for vari able ra tios.
The mo tor ro tates the so lar rings (5-6)
which ro tate the sat el lites (8). In turn these 
are in con tact with the fixed outer ring (7)
and ex ter nal mo bile ring (9).
The sat el lites ro tate around their axes
while si mul ta neously orig i nate the ro ta tion
of the sat el lite car rier (out put shaft).
When the roll ing con tact point of the outer
rings (7) (9) is near the cen ter of sat el lites
(8) the out put speed will re duce: the out -
put shaft will ro tate more slowly thus in -
creas ing the out put torque value.

Warn ing
Speed ad just ment is only pos si ble when
variator is run ning, never ad just speed
while variator is sta tion ary.
This will re sult in dam age to the variator.

Es han delt sich um ein Pla ne ten ge trie be
mit ver stell ba ren Un ter set zungs ver hält nis.
Der Mo tor setz das Son nen rad im Gang
(5-6) und als Fol ge dre hen die Pla ne ten -
rä der. Gleich zei tig, dank der Ver bin dung
zwi schen der un be weg li chen (7) und der
be weg li chen (9) äu ße ren Lauf bah nen, ist
die Dre hung dem Pla ne ten trä ger (Ab -
triebs wel le) über tra gen.  
Durch An triebs wel le, Ku gel ring (14) und
No cke (15) än dert die Axi al la ge der be -
weg li chen Lauf bahn (9); in fol ge des sen
än dert die Ra di al la ge der Pla ne ten rä der
auch.  Auf die se Wei se än dern die Rol len -
durch mes ser und die Win kel ge schwin dig -
keit der Ab triebs wel le.
Wenn der Kon takt punkt zwi schen
Pla ne ten rä der und  äu ße ren Lauf bah nen
(7) (9) nä her dem Mit tel punkt der Pla ne -
ten rä der ist, ist die Ge schwin dig keit nied ri -
ger: Die Ab triebs wel le dreht lang sa mer
doch nimmt das Dreh mo ment zu.

Vor sicht
Die Ge schwin dig keit kann nur ver stellt
wer den, wenn das Ver stell ge trie be im Be -
treib ist und NICHT wenn es still lie gend
ist.

Si trat ta di una tra smis sio ne epi ci clo i da le a 
rap por to va ria bi le.
Quan do il mo to re azio na il so la re (5-6), i
sa tel li ti (8) sono in dot ti a ru o ta re sul pro -
prio asse e, con tem po ra ne a men te, per ef -
fet to del vin co lo con la pi sta ester na fis sa
(7) e la pi sta ester na mo bi le (9), ad un mo -
vi men to di ri vo lu zio ne che tra sci na in ro ta -
zio ne il por ta sa tel li ti (al be ro usci ta).
Va rian do la po si zio ne as sia le del la pi sta
ester na mo bi le (9) tra mi te la vite di co -
man do, l’a nel lo por ta sfe re (14) e la cam -
ma fis sa (15), i sa tel li ti sono co stret ti a
va ria re la loro po si zio ne ra dia le di ri vo lu -
zio ne. In tal modo i dia me tri di ro to la men to 
cam bia no, così come la ve lo ci tà an go la re
del l’al be ro usci ta.
Quan do il con tat to di ro to la men to con le
pi ste ester ne (7) (9) si tro va ver so il cen tro 
del sa tel li te (8), la ve lo ci tà di ri vo lu zio ne è
più bas sa: l’al be ro usci ta ru o te rà più len ta -
men te ma avrà di spo ni bi le un mag gior
mo men to tor cen te.

Attenzione
La re go la zio ne del la ve lo ci tà si può ef fet -
tua re SOLO col va ria to re in fun zio ne, MAI
a macchina ferma.

At the max. speed

Alla velocità massima

Bei max. Geschwindigkeit

At the min. speed

Alla velocità minima

L

/ - D /

L

/

7

8

5

6

15

14

9

Bei min. Geschwindigkeit



109

7.2      Variators 7.2      Verstellgetriebe7.2      Variatori

I va ria to ri mec ca ni ci se rie N sono in al lu -
mi nio nel le gran dez ze 003, 005, 010, 020,
030, 050 per po ten ze da 0.18 kW a 4 kW.

The se ries N me chan i cal variators con sist
of size 003, 005, 010, 020, 030 and 050
with power ranges of 0.18 kW to 4 kW are
con structed from alu minium.

7.3      Features 7.3      Eigenschaften7.3      Caratteristiche

• La car cas sa in al lu mi nio, ol tre ad una
mi glio re este ti ca, com por ta un mi nor
peso del va ria to re ren den do ne più
con ve nien ti ap pli ca zio ni e tra spor ti.

• Sul mo du lo base è pos si bi le mon ta re, in 
modo sem pli ce e ve lo ce, flan gia usci ta
o pie de, a se con da del le ne ces si tà.
Qu e sto ri du ce i vo lu mi di stoc cag gio ed i 
tem pi di con se gna.

• Il lato di en tra ta del va ria to re è chiu so,
par te in te gra le col cor po: que sto ren de
più fa ci le l'in stal la zio ne ed eli mi na to tal -
men te la pos si bi li tà di per di te d'o lio.

• È pre vi sto, come stan dard, il col le ga -
men to a mo to ri a di men sio ni IEC for ma
B5.

• Il tap po di sca ri co olio è del tipo a ma -
gne te: la lu bri fi ca zio ne più pu li ta con -
sen te in ter val li di ma nu ten zio ne più
lun ghi.

• Fun zio na men to in ba gno d'o lio, si len zio -
so, con ele va to ren di men to ed esen te
da vi bra zio ni.

• Il fun zio na men to è pos si bi le in en tram bi
i sen si di ro ta zio ne con en tra ta ed usci ta 
con cor di.

• Cam po di va ria zio ne  1 - 6.

• L'al be ro di co man do è bi spor gen te ed è
quin di ac ces si bi le, per la ma no vra, da
en tram be le estre mi tà.

• Alluminium con struc tion of hous ing ben -
e fits weight re duc tion for more con ve -
nient ap pli ca tions and trans por ta tion.

• The sim ple de sign al lows both foot or
flange mount ing to stan dard unit, re duc -
ing stock ing lev els and al low ing quick
de liv ery.

• The closed in put flange is an in te gral
part of the variator cas ing for easy in -
stal la tion and pre vents pos si bil ity of oil
leaks.

• IEC B5 mo tor con nec tions avail able as
stan dard.

• The mag netic breather plug main tains
clean lu bri cant and ex tends main te -
nance in ter vals.

• The oil bath op er a tion pro vides high ef fi -
ciency for noise less, vi bra tion free run -
ning.

• The unit can op er ate in both di rec tions,
in put and uotput shafts ro tate in same
di rec tion.

• Range of vari a tion  6 - 1 re duc tion.

•  Hand wheel can be fit ted to both sides
of con trol box for con ve nient in stal la tion.

Die me cha ni schen Ver stell ge trie be Se rie
N sind aus Alu mi ni um in den Grö ßen 003,
005, 010, 020, 030, 050 für Lei stun gen
von 0,18 kW bis 4 kW.

• Dank dem Ge häu se aus Alu mi ni um ist
das Ver stell ge trie be sehr leicht, was zur
er leich ter ten An wen dung und Trans port
dient.

• Auf das Grund mo dul kön nen ent we der
Ab triebs flansch oder Fuß mon tiert wer -
den. Das bringt Raum er spar nis und
schnel le re Lie fer zeit mit sich.

• Die An triebs sei te ist ge schlos sen und
in te gra les Be stand teil des Ge häu ses:
In stal la ti on ist ein fa cher und Öl ver lus te
sind aus ge schlos sen.

• Stan dard-An bau zu IEC B5 Mo to ren.

• Mag net-Öl ab lass schrau be: die rei ni ge re 
Schmie rung er laubt län ge ren War tungs -
in ter val len.

• Be trieb im Öl bad ist ge räusch los, mit er -
hoh te Lei stung und und vi brat ions frei.

• Be trieb ist in bei de Dreh rich tun gen mög -
lich, mit An triebs- und Ab triebs wel len in
der sel ber Rich tung dre hend.

• Va ria tions brei te 1 – 6

• Das Steu er-Hand rad ist dop pel sei tig
her vor ste hend: es kann von bei den En -
den be dient wer den.
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7.4      Designation 7.4      Bezeichnung7.4      Designazione

NF 030 AU28 F250 100B5 B5 SA 2.2 kW 4 B5 230/400 50Hz MA

N
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NMK
NFK
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Vedi
tabelle

See
tables

Siehe
Tabelle

Vedi
tabelle

See
tables
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Tabelle

Vedi
tabelle

See
tables

Siehe
Tabelle
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Posizione morsettiera
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7.4      Designation 7.4      Bezeichnung7.4      Designazione

NFR 003/1 5 AU19 F160 63B5 B5 SA 0.25 kW 4 B5 230/400 50Hz MA

NRT
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NRF

NRTK
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See
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7.5      Technical data 7.5      Teschnische Angaben7.5      Dati tecnici

Tipo
Type
Typ

 P1

kW  

 Poli
Poles 
Polen 

 Attacco
motore IEC
IEC motor
adaptor  

IEC
Motoranbau

 n2 max
min-1  

 n2 min
min-1  

 i  
 T2 min

Nm  
 T2 max

Nm  

 N003  
 0.25   4   63 B5   950   190   —   1.9   3.8  

 0.37   2   63 B5   1900   380   —   1.5   3  

 NR 003/1   0.25   4   63 B5  
 380   76   2.5   4.7   9.3  

190 38 5 9.3 18.6

 N005  
 0.37   4   71 B5   1000   167   —   3   6  

 0.75   2   71 B5   2000   333   —   3   6  

 NR 005/1   0.37   4   71 B5  
 400   67   2.5   7.3   14.7  

200 33 5 14.7 29.4

 N010  
 0.75   4   80 B5   1000   167   —   6   12  

 1.5   2   80 B5   2000   333   —   6   12  

 NR 010/1   0.75   4   80 B5  
 400   67   2.5   14.7   29.4  

 200   33   5   29.4   58.8  

 N020  
 1.5   4   90 B5   1000   167   —   12   24  

 2.2   2   90 B5   2000   333   —   9   18  

 NR 020/1   1.5   4   90 B5  
 400   67   2.5   29.4   58.8  

 200   33   5   58.8   118  

 N030  
 2.2   6   100 B5   660   125   —   27   54  

 2.2   4   100 B5   1000   167   —   18   36  

 NR 030/1   2.2   4   100 B5  
 400   67   2.5   44.1   88.2  

 200   33   5   88.2   176  

 N050   3.6   4   112 B5   1000   167   —   32   64  

 NR 050/1   3.6   4   112 B5  
 400   67   2.5   78.4   157  

 200   33   5   157   314  

Sym bols:
P1 [kW] Mo tor power
poles Num ber of poles
n2 max [min

-1
] Max out put speed

n2 min [min
-1

] Min out put speed
T2 min [Nm] Out put torque at the high speed
T2 max [Nm] Out put torque at the low speed
i Re duc tion ra tio

Sim bo lo gia:
P1 [kW] Po ten za mo to re
poli N° poli mo to re
n2 max [min

-1
] Ve lo ci tà mas si ma in usci ta

n2 min [min
-1

] Ve lo ci tà mi ni ma in usci ta
T2 min [Nm] Cop pia alla ve lo ci tà mas si ma
T2 max [Nm] Cop pia alla ve lo ci tà mi ni ma
i Rap por to di ri du zio ne

Di a gram A shows the in dic a tive value of
ef fi ciency in re la tion to out put speed n2 ex -
pressed in min-1. Di a gram B shows the
per cent age of mo tor out put power uti lized.

Il dia gram ma A ri por ta i va lo ri in di ca ti vi del 
ren di men to del va ria to re alle va rie ve lo ci tà 
in usci ta n2 espres se in min-1 e il dia gram -
ma B in di ca la per cen tua le di ca ri co sul
mo to re.
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Sym bo le:
P1 [kW] Mo tor lei stung
poli Mo tor Pol zahl
n2 max [min

-1
] Max Ab triebs dreh zahl

n2 min [min
-1

] Min. Ab triebs dreh zahl
T2 min [Nm] Dreh mo ment bei max. 

Dreh zahl
T2 max [Nm] Dreh mo ment bei min. 

Dreh zahl
i Un ter set zungs ver hält nis

Dia gramm A zeigt die Richt wer te des Wir -
kungs grads bei den ver schie de nen Dreh -
zah len am Ab trieb in n2 Min-1. Dia gramm
B zeigt den Pro zent satz von ver brauch ter
Mo tor lei stung.
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Die fol gen de Dia gram me zei gen die Dreh -
mo ment kur ven be züg lich Lei stung und
An triebs dreh zahl.

I dia gram mi se guen ti ri por ta no le cur ve di
cop pia ri fe ri te alle va rie po ten ze ap pli ca te
e al nu me ro di giri in en tra ta al va ria to re n1
(min-1).

The fol low ing di a grams show the per for -
mance for out put torque in re la tion to in put 
power and in put speed n1 (min-1).

7.6      Lubrification 7.6      Schmierung7.6      Lubrificazione

The variators are sup plied com plete with
lu bri cant. It is im por tant to have the cor rect 
level of lu bri ca tion for the fi nal mounting
position choosen. Ensure the oil can be
seen through the oil level plug this to allow 
the filling up if nec es sary.

Die Ver stell ge trie be ar den mit Öl ge lie fert. 
Nach Ein bau des Ver stell ge trie bes ist der
Öl stand durch das Schau glas zu prü fen.
Wenn not wen dig, fül len Sie mit ei nem der
emp foh le nen Öle auf (s. Tafel).

I va ria to ri ven go no for ni ti com ple ti di lu bri -
fi can te. Dopo il piaz za men to del va ria to re
as si cu rar si che il livello del lubrificante sia
visibile dall’apposita spia di livello ef fet -
tuan do eventuali rabbocchi se necessario, 
con un ana lo go lubrificante scelto fra quelli 
raccomandati in tabella.

Tipi di lubrificanti raccomandati / Recommended lubricants/ Empfohlene Öle

Dexron fluid II IP

Atina grease 0 IP
A.T.F. Dexron fluid DIII SHELL

A.T.F. 200 RED MOBIL

A.T.F. Dexron FINA

BP Autran DX BP

Tivela Compound A SHELL
A.T.F. Dexron ESSO

A.T.F. Dexron CHEVRON

A.T.F. Dexron AGIP

-1n  <1500 min1

400

300

200

100

80

60

40

50

30

20

10

8

6

4

5

3

2

1

Nm

7.5 kW

3.6 kW

2.2 kW

1.5 kW

0.75 kW

0.25 kW
0.18 kW

5.5 kW

0.37 kW

4 kW

0.12 0.2 0.3
i

-1min
Giri uscita / Output speed / Abtriebsdrehzahl 

167 200

0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7

300 400 600500 700 1000800 900

400

300

200

100

80

60

40

50

30

20

10

8

6

4

5

3

2

1

Nm

7.5 kW

3.6 kW

2.2 kW

1.5 kW

0.75 kW

0.25 kW

0.18 kW

5.5 kW

0.37 kW

4 kW

0.12 0.2 0.3
i

-1min
Giri uscita / Output speed / Abtriebsdrehzahl 

200

0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7

400 600 800

-1n  = 1500 - 1800 min1

12001000



114
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7.7      Mounting positions 7.7      Einbaulagen7.7      Posizioni di montaggio



115

7.8      Dimensions 7.8      Abmessungen7.8      Dimensioni

Tipo
Type
Typ

A B B1 C D D1 E F G H H1 I I1 J J1 K L M N O P Q R S S1 T X X1 Y Kg

NM003 302 110 66 25
11

(14)
11

23
(30)

105 130 71 76
12.5
(16)

12.
5

4
(5)

4
12.
5

140 110 80 9 97 89 11
M5

(M6)
M5 173 192 42 122 6

NM005 336 118 78 30
14

(19)
14

30
(40)

105 130 90 88
16

(21.5)
16

5
(6)

5
12.
5

155 120 83 10 97 89 13 M6 M6 202 218 50 137 8

NM010 382 143 95 35
19

(24)
19

40
(50)

125 150 106 107
21.5
(27)

21.
5

6
(8)

6
12.
5

190 160 120 12 107 89
13.
5

M6
(M8)

M6 242 239 65 158 14

NM020 441 171 104 50
24

(28)
24

50
(60)

140 165 125 126
27

(31)
27 8 8

12.
5

230 180 130 12 107 89 16
M8

(M10)
M8 277 270 70 177 21

NM030/050 546 206 122 25
28

(38)
28

60
(80)

230 270 150 158
31

(41)
31

8
(10)

8 20 300 245 190 14 155 120 20
M10

(M12)
M10 337 340 95 197 51

Tipo
Type
Typ

A B B1 C1 D E F1 G1 H1 H2 I J L1 M1 N1 N2 O O1 P Q S T X X1 Y Kg

N003 302 110 66 44 11 23 36 55 79 58 12.5 4 128 100 42 56 M6 M8 97 89 M5 160 192 42 122 5

N005 336 118 78 61 14 30 36 55 88 73 16 5 153 120 56 75 M6 M8 97 89 M6 185 218 50 137 7

N010 383 145 95 75 19 40 45 82 107 91 21.5 6 187 140 56 75 M6 M10 107 89 M6 222 239 65 158 13

N020 450 172 105 82 24 50 58 82 126 108 27 8 220 190 75 100 M8 M10 107 89 M8 264 278 70 177 20
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Tipo
Type
Typ

A B B1 C D D1 E E1 F G H H1 I I1 J J1 K L M N O P Q R S S1 T X X1 Y Kg

NRM003 331 139 108 57
19

(20)
11 30 23 105 130

111
(116)

36
21.5

(22.5)
12.
5

6 4 12.5 140 110 80 9 97 89 11 M6 M5 173 192 42 122 7

NRM005 363 145 105 54
19

(20)
14 30 30 105 130

140
(135)

38
21.5

(22.5)
16 6 5 12.5 155 120 83 10 97 89 13 M6 M6 202 218 50 137 11

NRM010 418 179 131 69
24

(25)
19 35 40 125 150

169
(160)

44
27

(28)
21.
5

8 6 12.5 190 160 120 12 107 89
13.
5

M8 M6 242 239 65 158 9

NRM020 471 201 135 78
28

(30)
24 45 50 140 165

188
(190)

63
31

(33)
27 8 8 12.5 230 180 130 12 107 89 16 M10 M8 277 270 70 177 33

NRM030
NRM050

586 246 165 63
38

(40)
28 60 60 230 270

230
(224)

78
41

(43)
31

10
(12)

8 20 300 245 190 14 155 120 20 M12 M8 337 340 95 197 75

Tipo
Type
Typ

A B B1 C C1 D D1 E H1 H2 I I1 J J1 L M N O P Q S S1 T X X1 Y Kg

NF003 302 110 66 3.5 8
11

(14)
11

23
(28)

76 58
12.5
(16)

12.5
4

(5)
4

140
(160)

115
(130)

95
(110)

9
(9)

97 89 M5 M5
165

(175)
192 42 122 6

NF005 338 120 80 3.5 10.5
14

(19)
14

28
(38)

88 73
16

(21.5)
16

5
(6)

5
160

(200)
130

(165)
110

(130)
9

(11)
97 89 M6 M6

188
(208)

218 50 137 8

NF010 384 145 97 3.5 13.5
19

(24)
19

38
(48)

107 91
21.5
(27)

21.5
6

(8)
6 200 165 130 11 107 89

M6
(M8)

M6 237 239 65 158 14

NF020 443 173 106 4 14
24

(28)
24

48
(58)

126 108
27

(31)
27 8 8

200
(250)

165
(215)

130
(180)

11
(14)

107 89
M8

(M10)
M8

260
(277)

270 70 177 21

NF030/050 548 208 124 4(5) 16
28

(38)
28

58
(78)

158 134
31

(41)
31

8
(10)

8
250

(300)
215

(265)
180

(230)
14 155 120

M10
(M12)

M10 336 340 95 197 51
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7.8      Dimensions 7.8      Abmessungen7.8      Dimensioni
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Tipo
Type
Typ

A B B1 C C1 D D1 E E1 H H1 I I1 J J1 L M N O P Q S S1 T X X1 Y Kg

NRF003 333 141 112 3.5 8 19 11 28 23 98 36 21.5 12.5 6 4 160 130 110 9 97 89 M6 M5 178 192 42 122 7

NRF005 372 154 114 3.5 10.5 19 14 28 30 123 38 21.5 16 6 5 160 130 110 9 97 89 M6 M6 203 218 50 137 11

NRF010 419 180 130 3.5 13.5 24 19 33 40 154 44 27 21.5 8 6 200 165 130 11 107 89 M8 M6 254 239 65 158 19

NRF020 473 203 137 4 14 28 24 43 50 171 63 31 27 8 8 250 215 180 14 107 89 M10 M8 296 270 70 177 33

NRF030/050 588 248 167 4 16 38 28 58 60 214 78 41 31 10 8 300 265 230 14 155 120 M12 M8 364 340 95 197 75

Tipo
Type
Typ

A B B1 C D D1 E E1 F G H H1 I I1 J J1 K L M N O P Q R S S1 T X X1 Y Kg

NRT003 376 184 140 20 19 11 40 23 45 80 110 36 21.5 12.5 6 4 14 130 105 70 9 97 89 10 M6 M5 167 192 42 122 9

NRT005 412 194 154 6 24 14 50 30 70 110 130 38 27 16 8 5 15 180 150 90 11 97 89 12 M8 M6 192 218 50 137 13

NRT010 456 218 171 7.5 28 19 60 40 70 115 163 44 31 21.5 8 6 14 215 165 100 11 107 89 15 M8 M6 231 239 65 158 21

NRT020 551 281 215 25 38 24 70 50 85 142 195 46 41 27 10 8 23 250 185 130 14 107 120 16 M10 M8 266 270 70 177 33

NRT030/050 686 346 261 19 48 28 100 60 130 178 250 59 51.5 31 14 8 17 310 240 160 17 155 120 18 M10 M8 337 340 95 197 75
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7.8      Dimensions 7.8      Abmessungen7.8      Dimensioni
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